
 
 
 

Contact:Jacqui Hurst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Direct : 020 8379 4096 
 or Ext:4096 

Fax: 020 8379 3177 (DST Office only) 
Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 

e-mail: jacqui.hurst@enfield.gov.uk 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 3rd November, 2010 at 8.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy 
Leader, Public and Service Delivery), Chaudhury Anwar MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Cohesion and Capacity Building in the Third Sector), Chris Bond 
(Cabinet Member for Environment, Street Scene and Parks), Bambos Charalambous 
(Cabinet Member for Young People and Culture, Leisure, Sports and the Olympics), 
Del Goddard (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Improving Localities), 
Donald McGowan (Cabinet Member for Older People and Adult Social Services), 
Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services), 
Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and Area Improvements) and 
Andrew Stafford (Cabinet Member for Finance, Facilities and Human Resources) 
 
 

NOTE: CONDUCT AT MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any personal or prejudicial 

interests relevant to items on the agenda. Please refer to the guidance note 
attached to the agenda.  
 

DECISION ITEMS 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS   
 
 The Chairman will consider the admission of any late reports (listed on the 

agenda but circulated late) which have not been circulated in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Amendment 
Regulations 2002.  
Note: The above requirements state that agendas and reports should be 
circulated at least 5 clear working days in advance of meetings.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS   
 
 To note that no requests for deputations (with or without petitions) have been 

received for presentation to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

5. PRIMARY PUPIL PLACES: REVISED TEN YEAR STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 
16) 

 
 A report from the Co-Directors of Education, Children’s Services and Leisure 

is attached. This summarises the existing primary capital strategy and sets 
out the most recent pupil projections together with the implications of these 
projections from 2010/11 to 2019/20. (Key decision – reference number 
3173)  

(Report No.95) 
(8.10 – 8.20pm) 

 
6. ADOPTION OF THE CORE STRATEGY OF ENFIELD'S LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  (Pages 17 - 56) 
 
 A report from the Director of Place Shaping and Enterprise is attached. This 

seeks endorsement for the Core Strategy, along with additional Minor and 
Further Minor Changes put forward by the Council during the examination 
process. The report recommends that the Core Strategy be formally adopted 
by the Council at its meeting on 10 November 2010. (Key decision – 
reference number 3159)  
 
Note: Members are asked to refer to the supporting documents circulated 
under separate cover to the agenda.  

(Report No.96) 
(8.20 – 8.35pm) 

 



7. LEISURE CENTRE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  (Pages 57 - 
62) 

 
 A report from the Co-Directors of Education, Children’s Services and Leisure 

is attached. This seeks permission to delegate the tender approvals of the 
Leisure Centre capital development programme to the Cabinet Member for 
Young People, Culture, Leisure, Sports and the Olympics up to the levels 
indicated in the Cabinet report of March 2010. (Key decision – reference 
number 3152)  

(Report No.97) 
(8.35 – 8.40pm) 

 
8. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL/SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 No items have been received for consideration at this meeting.  

 
9. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO THE COUNCIL   
 
 To confirm any items to be referred to the Council.  

 
10. CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
 Attached for information is a provisional list of items scheduled for future 

Cabinet meetings.  
 

11. KEY DECISIONS FOR INCLUSION ON THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD 
PLAN   

 
 Members are asked to consider any forthcoming key decisions for inclusion 

on the Council’s Forward Plan.  
Note: the next Forward Plan is due to be published on 16 November 2010, 
this will cover the period from 1 December 2010 to 31 March 2010. 
 

12. MINUTES  (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 

October 2010.  
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

13. ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK   
 
 To receive an oral update from members of the Enfield Strategic Partnership 

Board (Councillor Doug Taylor and Councillor Achilleas Georgiou).  
(8.45 – 8.50pm) 

 
 
 



14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 24 November 2010 at 8.00pm at the Civic Centre.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 

 



 

DEC/JB/JK/1 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART - QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 
 

What matters are being 
discussed at the meetin
[...]
 membership of, 
or position of control or management on any other 
public body or body to which you were nominated by 
the authority e.g. Governing Body, ALMO, you only 
need declare your personal interest if and when you 
speak on the matter, again providing it is not prejudicial. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 – REPORT NO. 95 
 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE 
Cabinet  3rd November 2010  
 
 
REPORT OF: 
Co- Director of Education, 
Children’s Services and Leisure 
 
Contact officer and telephone number: 

Liz Cody Tel 020 8379 3217 
Liz.cody@enfield.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1       This report summarises the existing primary capital strategy and sets out the    
            most recent pupil projections together with the implications of these projections 
            from 2011/12 to 2019/20.  A revised strategy is proposed for providing additional 
            places during this period through measures that aim to minimise cost whilst 
            providing places in the areas of highest demand and therefore reducing pupil 
            mobility across the Borough. 
 
1.2  This report is one part of an over-arching strategy for Primary Provision which will 
            also include School Structure and Leadership and proposals for the future 
            delivery of Curriculum and Learning. 
 
1.3       This report supersedes all previous reports in relation to Primary Pupil Places. 

Subject: Primary Pupil places – Revised Ten 
Year Strategy   
 
Ward: All  

Agenda – Part: 1 
  

Cabinet Members consulted:  
Councillor Ayfer Orhan 
 

Item: 5 

2.       RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

It is recommended that, 
 

in relation to the current strategy for providing additional primary schools places 
(as agreed by Cabinet in November 2009), members : 

 
2.1      note the progress being made to implement schemes as planned; 
 
2.2    approve the publication of a Statutory Notice in order to embark on a formal  
          consultation in relation to the proposed permanent expansion of Merryhills  
           Primary School to 3FE on the basis that a more comprehensive and  
           detailed traffic and transport study in the wider area is undertaken. 
 
2.3      agree not to proceed with the expansion of Worcesters Primary School at this  

time 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



  

 
in relation to the 10 year period to 2019 for additional primary school places members: 
 
2.4     note that a further increase in projected demand requires a more flexible 
         approach to the provision of pupil places in order to address rising levels of 
         demand and keep costs to a minimum 
 
2.5     Agree that feasibility studies and initial discussions are undertaken to explore 
         the provision of temporary, modular accommodation at various sites, under the 
         leadership  and management of existing schools.  
 
2.6      note that a capital project submission is being considered within the Council’s  
          budget process for 2011/12 and that no capital commitments will be entered 
          into until there is certainty that sufficient funding is available (with the exception 
          of carrying out feasibility studies.) 
 
2.7      note that officers will continue to explore alternative options to secure additional 
          primary school places, including maximising any opportunities that may attract 
          Government capital funding 
 
2.8      formally adopt the 10 Year Strategy as outlined in this report, providing  
          structured temporary places  through the provision of four ‘partner schools’ for  
          September 11/12  and one ‘partner school' for September 12/13 in order to  
          meet the increasing demand  that peaks in that year and is forecast to reduce in 
          subsequent years.  

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1.  In common with the majority of educa
[...]
 with it.   

 
3.4 Government guidance requires that the Core Strategy should set out 

the long term spatial vision of how Enfield and places within it should 
develop. It should set out the strategic objectives for the borough 
focusing on the key areas to be addressed, together with a delivery 
strategy and core policies for achieving these objectives.  The Core 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the Inspector’s conclusion of a ‘sound’ Core Strategy contained 

within his report attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  That Cabinet agree the 
Minor and Further Minor Changes appended to the Inspector’s Report and an 
Executive Summary of the final version of the Core Strategy which have been 
circulated to Members under separate cover.   

 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to the Council the formal adoption of the Enfield Core 

Strategy as consolidated with minor changes and the approval of the Schedule of 
Extant Unitary Development Plan Policies as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

 
2.3 That the Council:- 

 
 2.2.1  Adopts the Enfield LDF Core Strategy as consolidated with  
  minor changes.  
 

2.2.2 Approves the Schedule of Extant Unitary Development Plan Policies 
as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

 

Page 18



 

Strategy provides the context for the Area Action Plans and related 
masterplanning work for the Council’s place shaping priority areas. 

 

3.5 Enfield’s Core Strategy is based on a comprehensive information and 
 evidence base which has involved the commissioning of a number of 
 technical studies.  These include a strategic housing market 
assessment,  affordable housing viability study, employment land study, 
retail and town centres study, assessment of open spaces and strategic 
flood risk assessment.   

 
3.6 Preparation of the Core Strategy has involved a number of stages 

including consultation on the key issues and options for the Borough in 
2007, the Council’s preferred options in 2008 and further consultat
[...]
blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 REPORT NO. 97 

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Cabinet 3rd November  
2010 
 
 
REPORT OF: 
Co - Director of Education 
Children’s  
Services and Leisure  
 
KD 3152 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Simon Gardner Leisure and Culture Manager 0208 379 3783  

E mail: Simon.Gardner@enfield.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  In February 2009 Cabinet initiated the procurement of an 

operator for the leisure facilities in Enfield during 2009 and the 
early part of 2010 utilising the Competitive Dialogue approach. 

 
3.2  The outcome of the process was to identify an operator that met the 

following criteria:  

Subject: Delegating approvals to the Cabinet 
Member regarding the Leisure Centre Capital 
Development Programme 
Wards: All  
  

Agenda – Part: 1 

Cabinet Member consulted: Cllr 
Charalambous (Cabinet Member for Young 
People and Culture, Leisure, Sport and the 
Olympics)  
  

Item: 7 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Permission is sought to delegate the tender approvals of the leisure centre 

capital development programme to the Cabinet Member for Young People, 
Culture, Leisure, Sports and the Olympics up to the levels indicated in the 
Cabinet report of March 2010 

 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Authority is given to delegate the decision making for the tender approval 

process for all the Leisure Centre Capital Developments jointly to the Cabinet 
Member for Young People and Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics. 

2.2 That this Authority is approved on the basis that the tender price does not 
increase beyond the £8,911,873 already approved as a pre tender estimate. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



• Lower management fee for the operation of the leisure centres 

• Increased quality of facilities at the Leisure centres 

• More people participating in sports and leisure activities 

• Transfer of risk over to the contractor, including full repairs and 
maintenance 
[...]
out the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 2010/11 
based on information at the end of January 2011. (Part 1) (Key decision – 
reference number tbc) 
 

27 APRIL 2011 

 
1. Revenue Monitoring Report February 2011 James Rolfe 

 
This will set out the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 2010/11 
based on information at the end of February 2011. (Part 1) (Key decision – 
reference number tbc) 
 

2. Ladderswood Place Shaping Programme - Compulsory Director of Place 
Purchase Order Shaping and Enterprise 
 
This will seek approval to a compulsory purchase order in respect of the 
Ladderswood Place Shaping Programme. (Parts 1 and 2) (Key decision – 
reference number tbc) 
 

Page 68



 

CABINET - 13.10.2010 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2010 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou 

(Deputy Leader, Public and Service Delivery), Chaudhury 
Anwar MBE (Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and 
Capacity Building in the Third Sector), Bambos Charalambous 
(Cabinet Member for Young People and Culture, Leisure, 
Sports and the Olympics), Donald McGowan (Cabinet 
Member for Older People and Adult Social Services), Ayfer 
Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services), Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Area Improvements) and Andrew Stafford (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Facilities and Human Resources) 

 
ABSENT Chris Bond (Cabinet Member for Environment, Street Scene 

and Parks) 
 
OFFICERS: Rob Leak (Chief Executive), Ian Davis (Director of 

Environment and Street Scene), Sue Foster (Director of Place 
Shaping and Enterprise), Neil Rousell (Co Director of 
Education, Children's Services and Leisure), James Rolfe 
(Director of Finance and Corporate Resources), Ray James 
(Director of Health and Adult Social Care), Andrew Fraser (Co 
Director of Education, Children's Services and Leisure), 
Asmat Hussain (Acting Assistant Di
[...]
 that the reports listed on the agenda had been circulated in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Amendment Regulations 2002. These requirements state that agendas and 
reports should be circulated at least 5 clear days in advance of meetings.  
 
4   
DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations (with or without petitions) had been 
received for presentation to this Cabinet meeting.   
 
5   
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Councillor Andrew Stafford (Cabinet Member for Finance, Facilities and 
Human Resources) introduced the report of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources (No.78) summarising some of the key risks and 
opportunities facing the Council for Cabinet information, review and comment.  
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

CABINET - 13.10.2010 

 

- 3 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. the Corporate Risk Register; 
 
2. the Corporate Opportunities Register; 
 
3. that whilst taking every reasonable measure, there might be certain 

risks outside the Council’s immediate control; 
 
4. the detailed diagrams in the register illustrating the current risk matrix 

and target risk matrix details. Councillor Stafford commended the report 
to Members. It was noted that the 2012 Olympics had been identified 
as both a potential risk and an opportunity to the Borough and that both 
were being tracked by the Audit Committee.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: Not submitting the Corporate Risk Register 
to Cabinet would be contrary to current best practice and to the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy.  
 
Reason: To note those risks that had been identified and that appropriate 
mitigating actions were in place in accordance with the Council’s risk appetite 
and similarly to note the key opportunities identified.  
(Non key)  
 
6   
BUSINESS RATE HARDSHIP RELIEF - EDMONTON GREEN SHOPPING 
CENTRE  
 
Councillor Andrew Stafford (Cabinet Member for F
[...]
 15 October 
2010, this would cover the period from 1 November to 28 February 2011.  
 
15   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 
September 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
16   
MINUTES OF LBE/EREC - 20 JULY 2010  
 
NOTED, for information, the minutes of a meeting of LBE/EREC held on 20 
July 2010.  
 
Councillor Don McGowan highlighted for Members’ consideration the issues 
which EREC had raised for the attention of the Cabinet.  
 
17   
ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK  
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council) advised Members that the 
Enfield Strategic Partnership had received for consultation the Council’s draft 
Food Strategy and Biodiversity Action Plan.  
 
18   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 3 November 2010 at 8.00pm at the Civic Centre.  
 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	5 PRIMARY PUPIL PLACES: REVISED TEN YEAR STRATEGY
	6 ADOPTION OF THE CORE STRATEGY OF ENFIELD'S LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
	APPENDIX 1part1frontsheet
	Appendix 1 [Part 1]
	APPENDIX 2frontsheet
	Appendix 2 Schedule of Extant UDP Policies

	7 LEISURE CENTRE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	10 CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS
	12 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou 

(Deputy Leader, Public and Service Delivery), Chaudhury 
Anwar MBE (Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and 
Capacity Building in the Third Sector), Chris Bond (Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Street Scene and Parks), Bambos 
Charalambous (Cabinet Member for Young People and 
Culture, Leisure, Sports and the Olympics), Del Goddard 
(Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Improving Localities), 
Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services), Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Area Improvements) and Andrew Stafford (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Facilities and Human Resources) 

 
ABSENT Donald McGowan (Cabinet Member for Older People and 

Adult Social Services) 
 
 
OFFICERS: Rob Leak (Chief Executive), Ian Davis (Director of 

Environment and Street Scene), James Rolfe (Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources), Andrew Fraser (Co 
Director of Education, Children's Services and Leisure), Neil 
Rousell (Co Director of Education, Children's Services and 
Leisure), Sally McTernan (Acting Director of Place Shaping 
and Enterprise), Joanne Woodward (Planning Policy Team 
Leader), Bindi Nagra (Assistant Director, Strategy and 
Resources, Health and Social Care), John Austin (Assistant 
Director - Corporate Governance), Simon Tendeter (Assistant 
Director Corporate Improvement), Kate Robertson (Assistant 
Director for Customer Service, Communications and Business 
Change) and Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal) Jacqui 
Hurst (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Derek Levy 
 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Donald McGowan 
(Cabinet Member for Older People and Adult Social Services).  
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 2 - 

 
3   
URGENT ITEMS  
 
NOTED that the reports listed on the agenda had been circulated in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Amendment Regulations 2002. These requirements state that agendas and 
reports should be circulated at least 5 clear days in advance of meetings.  
 
4   
DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations (with or without petitions) had been 
received for presentation to this Cabinet meeting.  
 
5   
PRIMARY PUPIL PLACES: REVISED TEN YEAR STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Services) introduced the report of the Co-Directors of Education, Children’s 
Services and Leisure (No.95) summarising the existing primary capital 
strategy and setting out the most recent pupil projections together with the 
implications of these projections from 2011/12 to 2019/20.  
 
NOTED 
 
1. that a revised strategy was being proposed for providing additional 

places through measures that aim to minimise cost whilst providing 
places in the areas of highest demand and therefore reducing pupil 
mobility across the Borough; 

 
2. that Members’ attention was drawn to the recommendations in the 

report, as set out in the decisions below; 
 
3. with regard to the proposed expansion of Merryhills Primary School, in 

response to concerns regarding increased traffic in the area, a 
Sustainable Transport Strategy would be developed with all nearby 
schools in order to fully engage parents and improve the traffic 
conditions in the wider area, paragraph 4.5 of the report referred; 

 
4. that following the publication of a Statutory Notice to enlarge Merryhills 

School the process of formal public consultation would begin; 
 
5. that officers would continue to explore alternative options to secure 

additional primary school places, including maximising any 
opportunities that might attract Government capital funding. The 
Council would seek to maximise flexibility to ensure that adequate pupil 
places were provided. Councillor Orhan highlighted the negative impact 
of the Government’s decision with regard to the future of the Building 



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 3 - 

Schools for the Future (BSF) programme and the loss of significant 
funding to the Authority; 

 
6. Neil Rousell, Co-Director of Education and Children’s Services, 

outlined for Members the concept of partner schools as detailed in 
section 4 of the report. Members noted the display of example modular 
buildings at the meeting and the high quality of the proposed 
constructions. The concept would build on existing good practice 
already developed in the Borough through federation and other support 
networks. The timescales and potential costs for the development of 
the partner schools were outlined for Members, as set out in the report. 
Costs were being reduced whilst ensuring that quality was maintained; 

 
7. in response to a question from Councillor Anwar, in was noted that the 

feedback received from Headteachers to the concept of partner 
schools had been positive and supportive. This strategy would reduce 
the need for bulge classes; 

 
8. that Councillor Orhan had visited a number of Schools and met with 

School Governors, feedback received had been supportive. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: NOTED that Officers had been exploring 
all possible options to increase the provision of places to meet the short term 
surge in demand and anticipated long term needs, using desk top studies, site 
visits and feasibility studies. Efforts had been directed towards schools in 
areas of the Borough where demand for additional places was highest and 
where there were suitable sites. Section 5 of the report set out the full details 
of the alternative options which had been considered.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet  
 
In relation to the current strategy for providing additional primary 
schools places (as agreed by Cabinet in November 2009): 
 
1. noted the progress being made to implement schemes as planned; 
 
2. agreed to approve the publication of a Statutory Notice in order to 

embark on a formal consultation in relation to the proposed permanent 
expansion of Merryhills Primary School to 3FE on the basis that a more 
comprehensive and detailed traffic and transport study in the wider 
area be undertaken; 

 
3. agreed not to proceed with the expansion of Worcesters Primary 

School at this time. 
 
In relation to the 10 year period to 2019 for additional primary school 
places  
 



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 4 - 

4. noted that a further increase in projected demand required a more 
flexible approach to the provision of pupil places in order to address 
rising levels of demand and keep costs to a minimum; 

 
5. agreed that feasibility studies and initial discussions be undertaken to 

explore the provision of temporary, modular accommodation at various 
sites, under the leadership and management of existing schools; 

 
6. noted that a capital project submission was being considered within the 

Council’s budget process for 2011/12 and that no capital commitments 
would be entered into until there was certainty that sufficient funding 
was available (with the exception of carrying out feasibility studies); 

 
7. noted that officers would continue to explore alternative options to 

secure additional primary school places, including maximising any 
opportunities that might attract Government capital funding; 

 
8. agreed to formally adopt the 10 Year Strategy as outlined in the report, 

providing structured temporary places through the provision of four 
“partner schools” for September 11/12 and one “partner schools” for 
September 12/13 in order to meet the increasing demand that peaks in 
that year and was forecast to reduce in subsequent years.  

 
Reason: The local authority had an overriding statutory duty to provide 
sufficient pupil places to meet anticipated demand as near as possible to the 
areas of this demand. This duty could not be discharged with the current 
capacity of the Borough’s primary schools. The proposals outlined in the 
report had the potential to provide the places needed within the required 
timescale and this strategy allowed the Authority to control the provision of 
temporary places in order to increase and decrease accommodation as 
necessary during this period of uncertainty.  
(Key decision – reference number 3173) 
 
6   
ADOPTION OF THE CORE STRATEGY OF ENFIELD'S LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Councillor Del Goddard (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Improving 
Localities) introduced the report of the Director of Place Shaping and 
Enterprise (No.96) seeking endorsement of the Core Strategy, along with 
additional Minor Changes put forward by the Council during the examination 
process, for recommendation to full Council at its meeting on 10 November 
2010.  
 
Councillor Goddard expressed his thanks and appreciation to all officers who 
had been involved in the significant and lengthy process of producing the 
Core Strategy for Enfield. It was recognised that the process had started 
under the previous Council administration.  
 
NOTED  



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 5 - 

 
1. the importance and significance of the Core Strategy and its influence 

on many aspects of the Council’s work. The Core Strategy had been 
through the process of public examination and Members could now 
either adopt or reject the Strategy. The Planning Inspector had 
concluded that the Core Strategy was sound; 

 
2. Joanne Woodward, Planning Policy Team Leader, was invited to give a 

presentation to Members on the Adoption of the Core Strategy. The 
process which had been followed and the future work to be carried out 
were highlighted for Members. The following areas were covered: 

 

• The Planning System 

• The Enfield Local Development Framework: Relationship of 
Component Documents 

• The next 12+ months 

• Development Management Document 

• The Inspector’s Report 

• Relationship with other strategic documents 

• Area Plans and Masterplans  
 
A number of key points arising from the Inspector’s report were outlined 
to Members. The minor changes which had been put forward had been 
those requested by the Council, no changes had been imposed by the 
Inspector.  
 

3. the supporting documentation which had been received by Members 
including the Inspector’s Report (Appendix 1), Schedule of Extant UDP 
Policies (Appendix 2), Minor and Further Minor Changes arising from 
the Inspector’s report of the Core Strategy, and an Executive Summary 
of the Spatial Strategy and Core Policies.  Copies of the full Core 
Strategy were also available to Members.  
 

Councillor Taylor expressed his appreciation of the significant work which had 
been undertaken to date. The Core Strategy would now go forward to full 
Council for formal adoption.  
 
Alternative Options Considered: None considered; preparation of the Local 
Development Framework was a statutory local authority requirement. Having 
an adopted Core Strategy in place brings greater confidence to both public 
and private sector agencies and investors, and was essential to support the 
Council’s corporate objectives.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet noted the Inspector’s conclusion of a “sound” Core 
Strategy contained within his report, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. The 
Cabinet agreed the Minor and Further Minor Changes appended to the 
Inspector’s report and an Executive Summary of the final version of the Core 
Strategy which had been circulated to all Members.  
 



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 6 - 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the formal adoption of the Enfield LDF Core 
Strategy as consolidated with minor changes and the approval of the 
Schedule of Extant Unitary Development Plan Policies as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report.  
 
Reason: The reasons for the recommendations were detailed in the report.  
(Key decision – reference number 3159) 
 
7   
LEISURE CENTRE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Bambos Charalambous (Cabinet Member for Young People and 
Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics) introduced the report of the Co-
Directors of Education, Children’s Services and Leisure (No.97) seeking 
permission to delegate the tender approvals of the leisure centre capital 
development programme to the Cabinet Member for Young People, Culture, 
Leisure, Sports and the Olympics up to the levels indicated in the Cabinet 
report of March 2010.  
 
NOTED the background to, and terms of the contract and capital development 
programme as set out in the report.    
 
Alternative Options Considered: NOTED that the alternative option was to 
leave the decision making as outlined in the Council’s constitution. This 
however, did not allow the same level of flexibility and should a particular 
Cabinet date be missed due to delays caused by clarifying tenders there was 
potential to incur added costs in the management fee.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed that  
 
1. authority be given to delegate the decision making for the tender 

approval process for all the Leisure Centre Capital Developments 
jointly to the Cabinet Member for Young People and Culture, Leisure, 
Sport and the Olympics; 

 
2. this authority be approved on the basis that the tender price does not 

increase beyond the £8,911,873 already approved as a pre tender 
estimate.  

 
Reason: This proposal allowed for flexibility in approving the tenders but 
ensured through the report back to Cabinet at a later stage that Members 
would be informed of the issues.  
(Key decision – reference number 3152) 
 
8   
ISSUES ARISING FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL/SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
There were no issues arising.  
 



 

CABINET - 3.11.2010 

 

- 7 - 

9   
ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO THE COUNCIL  
 
AGREED that the following report be referred to the Council:  
 
1. Report No.96 – Adoption of the Core Strategy of Enfield’s Local 

Development Framework 
 
10   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED the list of provisional items scheduled for future Cabinet meetings. 
The list was subject to future changes. Councillor Taylor drew Members’ 
attention to the significant number of items due for consideration at the 
Cabinet meetings on 24 November and 15 December 2010.  
 
11   
KEY DECISIONS FOR INCLUSION ON THE COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN  
 
NOTED that the next Forward Plan was due to be published on 16 November 
2010, this would cover the period from 1 December 2010 to 31 March 2011 
 
12   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 
October 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
13   
ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK  
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council) reported that the Enfield 
Strategic Partnership Away-Day was scheduled to take place on 11 
November 2010 and a Board meeting would follow in December 2010. Further 
information on the Enfield Strategic Partnership would be presented to a 
future Cabinet meeting.  
 
14   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 24 November 2010 at 8.00pm at the Civic Centre.  
 
 
 


